DETECTORISTS - SERIES 2
EPISODE ONE
Written by
Mackenzie Crook
SHOOTING SCRIPT
10 JUNE 2015
PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL
(not to be copied and redistributed)

ANDY
Just check it’s not too hot by
putting a bit on...
It’s too late, Lance has taken a swig from the bottle.
LANCE
That’s fine.
He starts feeding the baby. Andy is staring.
LANCE (CONT’D)
What?
ANDY
That’s... that milk is...
LANCE
What?
ANDY
...Nothing.
INT. ANDY AND BECKY’S HOUSE, LOUNGE/KITCHEN - EVENING13 13 *
Andy is tidying away his stuff from the day. Becky is sitting
on the floor playing with the baby.
BECKY
(laughing)

BECKY
What?
ANDY
It smells like at least one of you
has done a poo in your pants.
He looks down the back of the nappy and recoils.
BECKY
Really? Bad luck.
ANDY
That’s not fair, you knew.
BECKY
I didn’t smell anything.
ANDY
Bullshit. It’s making my eyes
water.
INT. SCOUT HALL - EVENING14 14
We start off tracking across a finds table that is in a much
healthier state than previously.
It is coming to the end of the weekly meeting of the DMDC.
All the old gang are there: Lance, Andy, SOPHIE, RUSSELL,

chairs.
EVERYONE
WHAT?! NO WAY! FUCK OFF! ABSOLUTELY
NOT! ARE YOU MAD?!
SHEILA
Terry could take photos of you out
metal detecting with your finds
pouches covering your privates.
EVERYONE
NO! IT’S THE WORST IDEA EVER! HOW
DARE YOU! I’M NOT TAKING MY KIT OFF
FOR ANYONE!
CUT TO:
DETECTORISTS II - EPISODE 1 13.
10/6/15
EXT. SCOUT HALL - EVENING15 15
The VW Camper van from earlier pulls into the scout hall car
park and stops next to Lance’s TR7. We can faintly hear the
on-going uproar coming from inside the hall.
CUT TO:
INT. SCOUT HALL - EVENING16 16
Terry is trying to calm everyone down.
TERRY
Now come on, don’t just dismiss it,
we’ve got more than enough members

clothes off in front of each other.
LOUISE
Hear hear!
EVERYONE
Deal! Absolutely! Yes!
Everybody winces as the scout hall door squeaks loudly open
and a man in his late twenties/thirties walks in. This is
PETER. *
Peter speaks with a subtle German accent.
PETER
Hello, are you the metal detectors?
TERRY
Detectorists, yes. Welcome to the
Danebury Metal Detecting Club. What
can we do you for?
INT. TWO BREWERS PUB - EVENING17 17
Andy, Lance, Russell, Hugh, Terry, Sheila, Sophie and Peter *
are at a table. *
DETECTORISTS II - EPISODE 1 15.
10/6/15